Final report RO-2017-103: Potential collision between passenger trains,
Wellington Railway Station, 15 May 2017
The Transport Accident Investigation Commission is an independent Crown entity established to
determine the circumstances and causes of accidents and incidents with a view to avoiding similar
occurrences in the future.  Accordingly it is inappropriate that reports should be used to assign fault or
blame or determine liability, since neither the investigation nor the reporting process has been
undertaken for that purpose.
The Commission may make recommendations to improve transport safety.  The cost of implementing

Wellington.  As part of a significant project to increase capacity into and out of Wellington
Station in 2010, a third main line was added and the now middle main track was made
bidirectional.  This allowed trains to be routed along the middle main track either outbound
from or inbound to Wellington depending on demand.  The insulated joint associated with Signal
39 was modified and a TrainStop15 installed as part of the project.
4.3.3. Signal 39 is protected by a TrainStop for inbound Wellington trains.  The device was installed
next to the signal and was designed to activate the brakes of an inbound train automatically if it
passed the signal at red.  It is a means of protecting the busy and congested approaches to
Wellington Station from trains that do not stop at red signals.  The device works via a lever that
is raised when the signal is at red and the last set of train wheels has passed over the insulated
joint associated with the signal.  This raised lever catches on a trip lever device mounted on the
side of the train and activates the train brakes (see Figure 6).
14 A track on which trains can be signalled to run in both directions.
15 A device that ensures compliance with a signal displaying a stop aspect by automatically applying the train
brakes should the train pass the signal at red.
Page 10 | Final Report RO-2017-103
Figure 6
Example TrainStop (left) and trip lever on a Matangi train (right)
4.3.4. The insulated joint was placed eight metres behind the TrainStop device (and the signal) so that
any part of the train that was overhanging the last set of wheels would not catch on the raised

KiwiRail are in agreement to conduct a review of current arrangements in order to try
to identify opportunities for attempting to reduce the risk to train operations in the
Wellington station area.
7.8. On 6 July 2018 KiwiRail supplied the Commission with the following update:
A route risk review of the Wellington ‘throat’ area is currently nearing completion.
New recommendations
7.9. No new recommendations have been made as a result of this inquiry.
Final Report RO-2017-103 | Page 17
8. Key lesson
8.1. Trains should not be unnecessarily authorised to proceed up to red signals in congested areas,
because the reduced safety margins in these areas increase the risk of a collision if a signal is
passed at danger.
Recent railway occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
RO-2017-102 Signalling irregularity, Wellington Railway Station, 3 April 2017
RO-2016-101 Signal passed at danger leading to near collision, Wellington Railway Station,
28 May 2016
RO-2016-102 Train 140 passed Signal 10R at ‘Stop’, Mission Bush Branch line, Paerata,
25 October 2016
RO-2015-103 Track occupation irregularity, leading to near collision, between Manunui and
Taumarunui, 15 December 2015
RO-2014-105 Near collision between train and hi-rail excavator, Wairarapa Line near
Featherston, 11 August 2014
RO-2013-101 Derailment of freight Train 345, Mission Bush Branch line, 9 January 2013
RO-2015-102 Electric locomotive fire at Palmerston North Terminal, 24 November 2015
RO-2014-104 Express freight train striking hi-rail excavator, within a protected work area,
Raurimu Spiral, North Island Main Trunk line, 17 June 2014
RO-2013-103
and RO-2014-
103
Passenger train collisions with Melling Station stop block, 15 April 2013 and
27 May 2014
RO-2015-101 Pedestrian fatality, Morningside Drive pedestrian level crossing, West
Auckland, 29 January 2015
RO-2014-101 Collision between heavy road vehicle and the Northern Explorer passenger
train, Te Onetea Road level crossing, Rangiriri, 27 February 2014
RO-2012-103 Derailment of freight Train 229, Rangitawa-Maewa, North Island Main Trunk,
3 May 2012
RO-2012-105 Unsafe recovery from wrong-route, at Wiri Junction, 31 August 2012
RO-2013-107 Express freight MP16 derailment, Mercer, North Island Main Trunk,
3 September 2013
RO-2012-104 Overran limit of track warrant, Parikawa, Main North line, 1 August 2012
Price $13.00        ISSN 1178-4164 (Print)
ISSN 1179-9102 (Online)